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ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTH LEGISLATURE

Legislative Document

No. 365

H. P. 201

House of Representatives, January 24, 1973
Referred to the Committee on Health and Institutional Services. Sent up
for concurrence and ordered printed.

E. LOUISE LINCOLN, Clerk
Presented by Mr. Birt of East Millinocket.

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED
SEVENTY-THREE

RESOLVE, to Repeal Certain Special Resolve Pensions.

Certain special resolve pensions; repealed. Resolved:

That the following

special resolve pensions, which were suspended by the Department of Health
and Welfare, are repealed:

NAME

Albert, Maurice
Anderson, Nannie D.
Antworth, Jane B.
Archer, Beverly Ann
Armstrong, Charlotte
Arnold, Lloyd L.
Beaulieu, Albert
Bickford, Alvin .
Blair, George F.
Bradstreet, Reta
Carr, Hazel L.
Carver, Edith

Caton, James E.
Cheney, William L.
Clark, Etta M.
Connors, Milton

TOWN

Madawaska
Stockholm
Bath
Rumford
Belmont
Randolph
Grand Isle
Waterville
Augusta
Freedom
Haynesville
Randolph
Phippsburg
Washington
Farmingdale
Hampden

DATE REASON FOR

SUSPENDED SUSPENSION
4-1-63 Granted ABD
12-1-62 Increase in ABD
10-1-66 Deceased
12-1-66 Entered Pineland Hospital
7-1-62  Sufficient OAA § SS Benefits
6-1-63 Increase in ABD
12-1-62 Increase in ABD
12-1-62 Increase in ABD
1-1-63 Increase in ABD
12-1-63 Increase in ABD
9-1-63 Granted ABD
4-1-63 Increase in ABD
1-1-63 Granted ABD
2-1-62 Granted ABD
6-1-62 Deceased
4-1-66 Deceased
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Copp, Harvard L.
Cote, Vena
Crane, Fred H.
Davis, Christie
Dean, John
Dearborn, Ivan
Deihan, Arthur
Doherty, Ola
Donaldson, Laura G.
Doucette, Lena
Dow, Hilda A.
Dow, Wesley M.
Dubois, Yvonne J.
Duncan, Helen
Dunton, Alice E.
Dunton, Ronald
Dyer, Blanche
Ellis, John

Estes, Nellie
Fish, Elizabeth
Foster, Bertha F.
French, Fern F.

Frisbee, Margaret H.

Gagne, Sylvio J.
Getchell, Thomas
Grant, Madeline
Green, Helen C.
Guimond, Gladys
Hanscom, Gertrude
Hatch, Howard
Howland, Guy
Jacques, Theresa
Johnson, Nettie

Trenton
Augusta
Whiting
Jonesboro

Fort Fairfield
New Gloucester

Bangor
Belfast

Mt. Vernon
Bangor
Wiscasset
Richmond
Madawaska
Thomaston
Augusta
Qakland
Belfast
Belfast
Lewiston
Jonesboro
Auburn
Corinth
Belfast
Augusta
Calais
Rockland
Bath
Lewiston
Machias
Kennebunk
Caswell Pit.
Van Buren
Brownfield

Johnson, Stephen Old Orchard Beach

Jordan, Leah

Kavanaugh, Elizabeth

Kimball, James
Knight, Roscoe
Labbee, Harriett
Leonard, Willard J.
Libby, Katie

Waltham
Millinocket
Medway
Northport
Lewiston
Bangor
Charleston

10-1-65
1-1-63
2-1-63

12-1-67

10-1-64

12-1-62

12-1-62
6-1-61
6-1-63
4-1-62
2-1-64
2-1-63
I-1-63

12-1-62
8-1-63
2-1-66
1-1-63
I-1-63

12-1-62
2-1-63
9-1-64
5-1-63
6-1-68
7-1-62

12-1-62
1-1-63

11-1-62

12-1-62
1-1-63
2-1-63
1-1-63

10-1-62

12-1-62
6-1-62
3-1-62
I-1-63
4-1I-70
9-1-64

10-1-65
8-1-65
6-1-67

Deceased
Increase in ABD
Increase in ABD

Granted ABD
Granted ABD
Granted ABD
Increase in ABD

Married (Spouse Supporting)

Increase in ABD
Increase in ABD
Deceased
Increase in ABD
Increase in ABD
Increase in ABD
Granted ABD
Sufficient Income
Increase in ABD
Increase in ABD

Increase in ABD -

Increase in ABD
Increase in ABD
Granted ABD
Granted ABD
Sufficient Income
Increase in ABD
Increase in ABD
Granted ABD
Sufficient Income
Increase in ABD
Granted ABD
Increase in ABD
Increase in ABD
Increase in ABD
Increase in ABD
Granted ABD

Increase in ABD ...

Deceased
Granted ABD
Granted ABD

Deceased <

Deceased
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Lovejoy, Oliver
McClure, Alfred

McCullough, John H.
McDonald, Esther A.

McEachern, Perley

McKusick, Mervyn
Morey, Martha
Morris, Ray
Mower, Jennie M.
Nicholas, Lucy

Olenbury, Harold G.

Parlin, Lucie A.

Patrick, Carroll E.
Poland, Floyd

St. Pierre, Helena
Salisbury, Malcolm
Sibley, Lillian
Small, Leland J.
Smart, Marlene
Smith, Charles

Spinney, Clifton G.

Stacy, Virginia
Stone, Hallie W.
Stowell, Erland
Strout, Vera
Trott, Bessie A.
Tucker, Beulah
Van Horn, Frank
Verrill, Merton
Walker, Clyde P.
Wall, Mary

Rockland
Stacyville
Hudson
Mexico
Presque Isle

Somerville Plt.

Shirley

St. Francis
Belfast
Lewiston
Easton
Norway

Buxton
Bristol

Bangor
Ellsworth
Old Town
Solon
Prospect
Caswell Pit.
Bath
Augusta
Portland
Kingfield
Pittston
Winn
Smyrna
Charleston
Minot
Eustis
Rockland

Webber, Harland B. Chebeague Is.

Weymouth, Harold H.

Whalen, Hazel

St. Albans
Gardiner

STATEMENT OF FACT
The purpose of this bill is reflected in the title.

6-1-64
12-1-62
3-1-63
12-1-62
4-1-05

2-1-63
1-1-63
7-1-62
I-1-63
7-1-63
12-1-72
1-1-67
6-1-63
12-1-62
4-1-63
6-1-63
12-1-62
0-1-62
I-1-63
1-1-63
8-1-62
1-1-63
12-1-62
4-1-63
7-1-62
1-1-63
12-1-62
9-1-64
5-1-63
2-1-63
2-1-67
3-1-62
3-1-63
6-1-66

3

Deceased
Increase in ABD
Granted ABD
Sufficient Income
Moved -

Whereabouts Unknown

Increase in ABD
Increase in ABD
Increase in ABD
Increase in ABD

Deceased

Deceased
Increase in ABD

Sufficient Income
Increase in ABD

Moved Out-of-State

Eligible for ABD
Increase in ABD
Increase in ABD
Increase in ABD
Increase in ABD
Sufficient Income
Increase in ABD
Increase in ABD
Deceased
Granted ABD
Increase in ABD
Increase in ABD
Granted ABD
Deceased
Sufficient Income
Granted ABD
Eligible for ABD
Sufficient Income
Deceased





