MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTH LEGISLATURE

Legislative Document

No. 365

H. P. 291 House of Representatives, January 24, 1973
Referred to the Committee on Health and Institutional Services. Sent up for concurrence and ordered printed.

E. LOUISE LINCOLN, Clerk

Presented by Mr. Birt of East Millinocket.

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-THREE

RESOLVE, to Repeal Certain Special Resolve Pensions.

Certain special resolve pensions; repealed. Resolved: That the following special resolve pensions, which were suspended by the Department of Health and Welfare, are repealed:

		DATE		REASON FOR
NAME	TOWN	SUSPENDED		SUSPENSION
Albert, Maurice	Madawaska	4-1-63		Granted ABD
Anderson, Nannie D.	Stockholm	12-1-62		Increase in ABD
Antworth, Jane B.	Bath	10-1 - 66		Deceased
Archer, Beverly Ann	Rumford	12-1-66	Entered	Pineland Hospital
Armstrong, Charlotte	Belmont	7-1-62	Sufficient (OAA § SS Benefits
Arnold, Lloyd L.	Randolph	6-1-63		Increase in ABD
Beaulieu, Albert	Grand Isle	12-1-62		Increase in ABD
Bickford, Alvin	Waterville	12-1-62		Increase in ABD
Blair, George F.	Augusta	1-1-63		Increase in ABD
Bradstreet, Reta	Freedom	12-1-63		Increase in ABD
Carr, Hazel L.	Haynesville	9-1-63		Granted ABD
Carver, Edith	Randolph	4-1-63		Increase in ABD
Caton, James E.	Phippsburg	1-1-63		Granted ABD
Cheney, William L.	Washington	2-1-62		Granted ABD
Clark, Etta M.	Farmingdale	6-1-62		Deceased
Connors, Milton	Hampden	4-1-66		Deceased

Copp, Harvard L.	Trenton	10-1-65	Deceased
Cote, Vena	Augusta	1-1-63	Increase in ABD
Crane, Fred H.	Whiting	U	Increase in ABD
Davis, Christie	Jonesboro	_	Granted ABD
Dean, John	Fort Fairfield		Granted ABD
Dearborn, Ivan	New Gloucester		Granted ABD
Deihan, Arthur	Bangor	12-1-62	Increase in ABD
Doherty, Ola	Belfast	6-1-61	Married (Spouse Supporting)
Donaldson, Laura G.	Mt. Vernon	6-1-63	Increase in ABD
Doucette, Lena	Bangor	4-1-62	Increase in ABD
Dow, Hilda A.	Wiscasset	2-1-64	Deceased
Dow, Wesley M.	Richmond	2-1-63	Increase in ABD
Dubois, Yvonne J.	Madawaska	1-1-63	Increase in ABD
Duncan, Helen	Thomaston	12-1-62	Increase in ABD
Dunton, Alice E.	Augusta	8-1-63	Granted ABD
Dunton, Ronald	Oakland	2-1-66	Sufficient Income
Dyer, Blanche	Belfast	1-1-63	Increase in ABD
Ellis, John	Belfast	1-1-63	Increase in ABD
Estes, Nellie	Lewiston	12-1-62	Increase in ABD
Fish, Elizabeth	Jonesboro	2-1-63	Increase in ABD
Foster, Bertha F.	Auburn	9-1-64	Increase in ABD
French, Fern F.	Corinth	5-1-63	Granted ABD
Frisbee, Margaret H	. Belfast	6-1-68	Granted ABD
Gagne, Sylvio J.	Augusta	7-1-62	Sufficient Income
Getchell, Thomas	Calais	12-1-62	Increase in ABD
Grant, Madeline	Rockland	1-1-63	Increase in ABD
Green, Helen C.	Bath	11-1 - 62	Granted ABD
Guimond, Gladys	Lewiston	12-1-62	Sufficient Income
Hanscom, Gertrude	Machias	1-1-63	Increase in ABD
Hatch, Howard	Kennebunk	2-1-63	Granted ABD
Howland, Guy	Caswell Plt.	1-1-63	Increase in ABD
Jacques, Theresa	Van Buren	10-1-62	Increase in ABD
Johnson, Nettie	Brownfield	12-1-62	Increase in ABD
Johnson, Stephen Ole	d Orchard Beach	6-1-62	Increase in ABD
Jordan, Leah	Waltham	3-1-62	Granted ABD
Kavanaugh, Elizabet	h Millinocket	1-1-63	Increase in ABD
Kimball, James	Medway	4-1-70	Deceased
Knight, Roscoe	Northport	9-1-64	Granted ABD
Labbee, Harriett	Lewiston	-	Granted ABD
Leonard, Willard J.	Bangor	8-1-65	Deceased @
Libby, Katie	Charleston	6-1-67	Deceased

Lovejoy, Oliver	Rockland	6-1-64	Deceased
McClure, Alfred	Stacyville	12-1-62	Increase in ABD
McCullough, John H.	Hudson	3-1-63	Granted ABD
McDonald, Esther A.	Mexico	12-1-62	Sufficient Income
McEachern, Perley	Presque Isle	4-1-65	Moved -
•	-		Whereabouts Unknown
McKusick, Mervyn	Somerville Plt.	2-1-63	Increase in ABD
Morey, Martha	Shirley	1-1-63	Increase in ABD
Morris, Ray	St. Francis	7-1-62	Increase in ABD
Mower, Jennie M.	Belfast	1-1-63	Increase in ABD
Nicholas, Lucy	Lewiston	7-1-63	Deceased
Olenbury, Harold G.	Easton	12-1-72	Deceased
Parlin, Lucie A.	Norway	1-1-67	Increase in ABD
Patrick, Carroll E.	Buxton	6-1-63	Sufficient Income
Poland, Floyd	Bristol	12-1-62	Increase in ABD
St. Pierre, Helena	Bangor	4-1-63	Moved Out-of-State
Salisbury, Malcolm	Ellsworth	6-1-63	Eligible for ABD
Sibley, Lillian	Old Town	12-1-62	Increase in ABD
Small, Leland J.	Solon	9-1-62	Increase in ABD
Smart, Marlene	Prospect	1-1-63	Increase in ABD
Smith, Charles	Caswell Plt.	1-1-63	Increase in ABD
Spinney, Clifton G.	Bath	8-1-62	Sufficient Income
Stacy, Virginia	Augusta	1-1-63	Increase in ABD
Stone, Hallie W.	Portland	12-1-62	Increase in ABD
Stowell, Erland	Kingfield	4-1-63	Deceased
Strout, Vera	Pittston	7-1-62	Granted ABD
Trott, Bessie A.	Winn	1-1-63	Increase in ABD
Tucker, Beulah	Smyrna	12-1-62	Increase in ABD
Van Horn, Frank	Charleston	9-1-64	Granted ABD
Verrill, Merton	Minot	5-1-63	Deceased
Walker, Clyde P.	Eustis	2-1-63	Sufficient Income
Wall, Mary	Rockland	2-1-67	Granted ABD
Webber, Harland B.	Chebeague Is.	3-1-62	Eligible for ABD
Weymouth, Harold H.	St. Albans	3-1-63	Sufficient Income
Whalen, Hazel	Gardiner	6-1-66	Deceased

STATEMENT OF FACT

The purpose of this bill is reflected in the title.